

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 189 OF 2008

M/s. Gold Coin Builders

...Plaintiff

Versus

Zarna Vinay Shah

& Ors.

...Defendants

**WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 11 OF 2019
IN
SUIT NO. 189 OF 2008**

Mr. Vishal S. Shriyan for plaintiff in S/19/2008.

Mr. Shilpan Gaonkar a/w. Ms. Sana Khan i/b Bhagwati & Co. for defendants.

CORAM : N.J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 18TH NOVEMBER 2019

P.C.

1. Heard the learned counsels for the parties.
2. The learned counsel for the defendant No.1 submits that the legal representatives of the defendant No.1, who have been impleaded in pursuance of the order passed in Chamber Summons No.691 of 2009 on 12th July 2019, desires to file written statement. The learned counsel seeks two weeks' time to file the written statement of the newly added defendants.

3. The learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the defendants have filed statement of admission and denial in Suit No.189 of 2008 and the plaintiff has also tendered the statement of admission and denial of documents. The plaintiff has also tendered an affidavit in lieu of examination in chief and produced four documents along with the said affidavit in lieu of examination in chief filed on 10th October 2019.

4. The learned counsel for the defendants seeks time to take instructions and file a further statement regarding his admission and denial as well as the document in the nature of the Minutes of Meeting, dated 25th March 2008 at Sr.No. 39, which is kept in the custody of Mr.Pinakin Desai, Chartered Accountant.

5. List the matter on 9th December 2019.

[N.J. JAMADAR, J.]