

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.129 OF 2024**

M/s. Gold Coin Builders

... Plaintiff

V/s.

Zarna Vinay Shah & Ors.

... Defendants

**WITH  
COUNTER CLAIM NO.11 OF 2019  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.129 OF 2024**

-----

Mr. Sachin Mandlik a/w Yogi Joshi i/by Mandlik & Partners for the Plaintiff.  
Shilpan Gaonkar, Bhagwati Trivedi for Defendant Nos.1, 1A, 2, 3, 4, 4B & 4C.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 19TH MARCH 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff shall be leading evidence of only one witness and the Affidavit in respect of the same as also compilation of documents have been filed way back in the year 2018.

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJPE  
Date:  
2025.03.21  
10:31:40  
+0530

2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant Nos.1, 1A, 2, 3, 4, 4B & 4C submits that the Defendants shall also file the Affidavits of Evidence of all the Defendants' witnesses alongwith the compilation of documents within a period of four weeks from today.

3. Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2025 for further directions and for marking of documents, before which parties shall comply the admission and denial.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**